VES Andover Ltd Eagle Close Chandlers Ford Ind. Est Eastleigh Hampshire SO53 4NF
Tel: 08448 156060  Fax: 02380 261204  E-mail: vesltd@ves.co.uk Web: www.ves.co.uk
Twinfan Unit
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
1
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
This manual must be read in full before Installation, Operation and Maintenance of the units supplied
Please ensure that this document is passed to the end user. This manual forms an integral part of the

ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
Nomenclature
Part Number Coding
Point Description Point Variants Details (as appropriate)
1 Product CLT colourfan twin fan units
2 Unit Size 0...9 Sequential see unit outline for details
3 Fan Type 2 Backward curve centrifugal fan
4 Fan Size 1...10 Sequential
5 Phase -1 230V 50Hz Single Phase
-3 400V 50Hz Three Phase
6 Unit Configuration /P Plantroom (flat)
/W Weatherproof (flat)
7 Main Heating Null No Heating
8 Infill /AL acoustic liner
/DS double skinned, mineral wool infill
9 Handing /RT Right/Top Access
/RB Right/Bottom Access
/LT Left/Top Access
/LB Left/Bottom Access
10 Main Filter Null No filter
11 Control Panel Section Null No fitted controls
/I Pre-wired isolator
/ISC Pre-wired isolator & speed controller
/CP Fitted control panel
/CPSC Fitted control panel & speed controller
12 Inlet/outlet /L weather louvre outlet
/C weather cowl outlet
/SP rectangular spigot
/CS circular spigot
13 Colour Null Galvanised finish
/R7004 Powdercoated finish, RAL7004 etc...
14 Powder Coat Type Null As colour
/IT Internal powdercoated only
/BT Internal/External powdercoated
15 Special /S Special (non-standard) Unit
CLT031-1/P/AL/RT/I/CS/S
CLT 0 3 1 -1     /P /AL /RT /I /CS /S
Typical Example
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13  14  15
2
VES Andover Ltd Eagle Close Chandlers Ford Ind. Est Eastleigh Hampshire SO53 4NF
Tel: 08448 156060  Fax: 02380 261204  E-mail: vesltd@ves.co.uk Web: www.ves.co.uk
Twinfan Unit
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
3
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
Immediately upon receipt of goods, check for possible damage in transit paying particular attention to fan
impellors, coil connections and unit casing. Prior to installation please check to ensure alignment and